



State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

**Northwest District Office**

347 North Dunbridge Road  
Bowling Green, OH 43402-9398

TELE: (419) 352-8461 FAX: (419) 352-8468  
www.epa.state.oh.us

Ted Strickland, Governor  
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor  
Chris Korteski, Director

Re: Marion County  
Oakridge Estates LLC  
Community Water System  
PWS ID NO:OH5100212

OH5100212

OAKRIDGE ESTATES, L.L.C.

7/31/2007

July 31, 2007

Bryan and Mary Lawrence  
1113 North Market Street  
Galion, Ohio 44833



**Subject: CCR Violations**

Ohio EPA received the 2006 Consumer Confidence Report (CCR) for Oakridge Estates LLC on July 2, 2007. The CCR was reviewed for the required content. Based on our review, the Oakridge Estates LLC water system is in violation of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rules 3745-96-01 through 04 for failure to comply with a CCR requirement. Specifically, the maximum residual disinfectant level goal (MRDLG) was not included in the table of detected contaminants for Total Chlorine. In the future, include MRDLG and it's definition in the CCR. Guidance is available at: <http://www.epa.state.oh.us/ddagw/Documents/ccrtemplateInstructions06.pdf>.

Questions may be directed to my attention at 419-373-3042.

Sincerely,

Larry Moritz, R.S., M.S.I.H.  
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters

/lb

pc: Lonnie E. McGhee Jr, MTWSI  
Marion County Health Department

~~DDAGW/NWDO~~